interest rate, determining the cost of the credit facility, remained relatively low and constant.

Currency risk and interest rate risk are other types of risk to which the Company was exposed in the reporting period and
continues to be exposed. An overview of these risks is presented in Note 53.1 and Note 51.2.

The accounting policies applied by the Company with respect to derivative instruments are discussed in Note 11.11.

51.1. Interest rate risk

As at December 31st 2015, the Company was party to a credit facility agreement, therefore its operations were exposed
to credit risk and the risk associated with potential changes in interest rates. Changes in market interest rates may trigger
changes to the interest charged on the credit facility, as well as the interest earned by the Company on its deposits.
Sensitivities to such changes are analysed in the table below.

Sensitivity to interest rate risk

The table below presents sensitivity of pre-tax profit to reasonable movements in interest rates, assuming that other
factors remain constant (deposits, advanced loans, bank credit facility). The effect on the Company’s equity is not
presented.

 Increase/decrease
(percentage points)

Effect on pre-tax
profit/loss

Period ended Dec 31 2015
PLN + 1% 1,792
EUR + 1% 568
GBP + 1% 14

PLN - 1% (1,792)
EUR - 1% (568)
GBP - 1% (14)

RAFAKO S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
for the 12 months ended December 31st 2015

(PLN ‘000)

Page 79

Increase/decrease
(percentage points)

Effect on pre-tax
profit/loss

Period ended Dec 31 2014
PLN + 1% 622
EUR + 1% 753
GBP + 1% 43

PLN - 1% (622)
EUR - 1% (753)

GBP - 1% (43)

51.2. Currency risk

The most significant type of financial risk to which the Company is exposed is currency risk, which arises in connection
with exchange rate movements, causing uncertainty as to future cash flows denominated in foreign currencies. The
Company’s exposure to currency risk stems from the fact that a significant portion of its cash flows is denominated in
foreign currencies. Changes in PLN exchange rates, especially if frequent and significant, may materially affect both
profitability of contracts denominated in foreign currencies and the amount of currency translation differences on assets

[…]

possible extent. The Company strives to achieve the highest possible level of structural matching of income and expenses
denominated in the same currency and related to the running contracts. From 30% to 70% of the estimated net exposure
to currency risk which is not covered by natural hedging is hedged at the time of transaction execution, exclusively with
accepted types of derivative instruments. As at December 31st 2015, the Company did not have any open hedging
positions.

Given its expected income and expenses and the present structure of its net currency exposure, the Company refrained
from entering into new hedging FX transactions for purchase or sale of foreign currencies within the limits set under its
currency risk hedging policy. The Company periodically updates its currency positions and based on such update it makes
decisions on hedging the positions.

The table below presents the sensitivity of the pre-tax profit/loss (due to changes in the value of monetary assets and
liabilities) to reasonable movements mostly in the EUR, GBP, CZK, TRY, and RSD exchange rates, with all the other factors
unchanged.

Exchange rate

increase/decrease
Effect on pre-tax

profit/loss
Effect on net

profit/loss

Dec 31 2015 – EUR +10% 10,925 8,849
 -10% (10,925) (8,849)
Dec 31 2015 – GBP +10% 143 116
 -10% (143) (116)
Dec 31 2015 – TRY +10% 51 41
 -10% (51) (41)
Dec 31 2015 – CZK +10% 2 2
 -10% (2) (2)
Dec 31 2015 – RSD +10% 1 1
 -10% (1) (1)

RAFAKO S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
for the 12 months ended December 31st 2015

(PLN ‘000)

Page 80

Exchange rate
increase/decrease

Effect on pre-tax
profit/loss

Effect on net
profit/loss

Dec 31 2014 – EUR +10% 14,671 11,884
 -10% (14,671) (11,884)
Dec 31 2014 – GBP +10% 492 399
 -10% (492) (399)
Dec 31 2014 – TRY +10% 5 4
 -10% (5) (4)
Dec 31 2014 – DKK +10% 1 1
 -10% (1)  (1)

51.3. Commodity price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk, particularly the risk of increase in the prices of materials of strategic importance to
its operations. The level of this risk is greatly determined by the conditions prevailing in the global commodities markets
(including steel, precious metals, fuel and energy markets), which are affected by both exchange rate movements and
producers’ consolidation efforts intended to achieve joint control of prices. The commodity price risk management
strategy envisages entering into contracts with sub-suppliers of materials and services in the master contract currency,